includes establishing five new Recreation Resource Advisory Committees for the Forest Service's Eastern, Southern, Pacific Northwest (including BLM states of Oregon and Washington), Pacific Southwest (including the BLM state of California) Regions and the State of Colorado; using an existing Forest Service advisory committee for one Forest; and not establishing Recreation Resource Advisory Committees where Secretaries, in consultation with the Governor of each State, have determined that sufficient interest does not exist as allowed in REA (Alaska, Nebraska, and Wyoming).

The agencies and Secretaries have signed an Interagency Agreement which provides the structure necessary for the Forest Service to use existing BLM Resource Advisory Councils and the BLM to use Forest Service-established Recreation Resource Advisory Committees for the purposes stated in REA. Where the Agencies determined it was inappropriate to use existing BLM Advisory Councils, the Agencies have agreed to either: (1) Establish a new Recreation RAC, which may serve both Agencies or may only serve one Agency; (2) use an existing FS advisory committee; or (3) not establish a Recreation RAC in a State where the Secretaries, in consultation with the Governor of the affected State, have determined that sufficient interest does not exist, as allowed under REA.

For the new Recreation Resource Advisory Committees, the Forest Service will be the lead agency (including the BLM states of California, Colorado, Oregon and Washington). The BLM will continue to be the lead agency for its Resource Advisory Councils.

Dated: June 8, 2006.

## Kathleen Clarke,

Director.

[FR Doc. 06–8105 Filed 9–21–06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-84-P

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[AZ-411-06-1150-BV]

## Gila Box Riparian National Conservation Area Advisory Committee Meeting

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**SUMMARY:** The purpose of this notice is to announce an upcoming meeting of the Gila Box Riparian National Conservation Area Advisory Committee Meeting. The purpose of the Advisory

Committee is to provide informed advice to the Safford Field Manager on management of public lands in the Gila Box Riparian National Conservation Area in southeastern Arizona.

The meeting will be held at the Bureau of Land Management Safford Field Office on October 18, 2006, commencing at 8 a.m. and ending at approximately 4 p.m. The meeting will serve as an orientation for the newly appointed representatives to the sevenmember committee, and will include a field trip to the Gila Box. The entire meeting is open to the public, but those wishing to accompany the Committee on the field trip must provide their own transportation. The public can speak before the Committee at 9 a.m.

DATES: Wednesday, October 18, 2006.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tom Schnell, Gila Box Manager, BLM Safford Field Office, 711 14th Avenue, Safford, AZ 85546. Telephone (928) 348–4420.

Dated: September 14, 2006.

#### Tom Schnell,

Acting Field Manager.

[FR Doc. 06–7982 Filed 9–21–06; 8:45 am]

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[WY-100-05-1310-DB]

# Notice of the Pinedale Anticline Working Group Meeting

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (1976) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act (1972), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Pinedale Anticline Working Group (PAWG) will meet in Pinedale, Wyoming, for a business meeting. Group meetings are open to the public.

DATES: 8 a.m. to 12 noon September 26, 2006

**ADDRESSES:** The meeting was scheduled to be held in the Lovatt room of the Pinedale Library, 155 S. Tyler Ave., Pinedale, WY.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Matt Anderson, BLM/PAWG Liaison, Bureau of Land Management, Pinedale Field Office, 432 E. Mills St., PO Box 738, Pinedale, WY 82941; 307–367–5328.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Pinedale Anticline Working Group (PAWG) was authorized and established

with release of the Record of Decision (ROD) for the Pinedale Anticline Oil and Gas Exploration and Development Project on July 27, 2000. The PAWG advises the BLM on the development and implementation of monitoring plans and adaptive management decisions as development of the Pinedale Anticline Natural Gas Field proceeds for the life of the field.

Dated: September 14, 2006.

### Dennis Stenger,

Field Office Manager.

[FR Doc. 06–7976 Filed 9–21–06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-22-P

## INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

## **Proposed Agency Information Collection; Comment Request**

**AGENCY:** United States International Trade Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed information collection and request for comment.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the U.S. International Trade Commission is seeking approval from the Office of Management and Budget for a three-year extension of the currently approved DataWeb user registration form (OMB No.: 3117-0190) in connection with the ITC DataWeb. The user registration form is required to accurately analyze usage and data reports generated by user sectors and to save user product and country lists for user reference during future logins. Comments concerning the proposed information collection are requested in accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10(a).

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted to OMB by October 23, 2006.

ADDRESSES: Comments should be sent to David Rostker, Desk Officer for the U.S. International Trade Commission, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Room 10202, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** A copy of the proposed form is available on the internet at *http://* 

dataweb.usitc.gov/scripts/user\_set.asp under "Create New Account". A copy of the draft Supporting Statement to be submitted to the Office of Management and Budget may be obtained from Peg MacKnight, Office of Operations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436 (telephone no. 202–205–343; E-mail peggy.macknight@usitc.gov).